non-recurring charges directly attributable to the Pro Forma Transactions.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the �Glossary of Selected
Terms,� �Summary � Presentation of Financial Information,� �Risk Factors,� �The Transactions,� �Operating and Financial
Review and Prospects� and the historical financial statements and the notes thereto, which are included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

97

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Adjustments
to

Adjustments
to

Historical
Graham

Historical
Dopaco

Packaging
Results
on

Results
on

Conversion
from

Adjustments
for

Conversion
from
U.S.

U.S.
GAAP
to

IFRS,
the
Full
Period

GAAP
to

IFRS,
Preliminary

Fair

Effect
of the

Fair
Value
and Historical

Value
and
Other

Pro
Forma

2011 Historical

Other
Adjustments

for Graham
Adjustments

for the The RGHL

Historical Financing Dopaco
the

Dopaco
Packaging

as
Graham
Packaging

2012
Refinancing Combined

RGHL
Group(1)Transactions(2)

as
Adjusted(3)Acquisition(4) Adjusted(5)Acquisition(6) Transactions(7) Group(8)

Revenue $ 11,789 $ � $ 153 $ (4)(c) $ 2,130 $ � $ � $ 14,068
Cost of sales (9,725) � (133) 7(a)(c) (1,816) (75)(c)(d) � (11,742)

Gross profit 2,064 � 20 3 314 (75) � 2,326
Other income
(expense) 87 � � � � � � 87
Selling, marketing
and distribution
expenses (347) � (3) � (74) � � (424)
General and
administration
expenses (628) � (11) (3)(a) (101) (35)(a)(c)(d) � (778)
Other expenses (268) � � � (240) � � (508)
Share of profit of
associates and joint
ventures, net of
income tax (equity
method) 17 � � � � � � 17

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 206

Profit (loss) from
operating
activities 925 � 6 � (101) (110) � 720

Financial income 22 � � � 1 � � 23
Financial expenses (1,420) (141)(a)(b) � � (142) 125(b) (92)(a) (1,670)

Net financial
income/(expenses) (1,398) (141) � � (141) 125 (92) (1,647)

Profit/(loss) before
income tax (473) (141) 6 � (242) 15 (92) (927)
Income tax benefit
(expense) 56 52(c) (1) (2)(b) (27) (5)(e) 34(b) 107

Profit (loss) from
continuing
operations before
non-recurring
charges directly
attributable to the
Pro Forma
Transactions $ (417) $ (89) $ 5 $ (2) $ (269) $ 10 $ (58) $ (820)

98

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

Adjustments
to

Adjustments
to

Historical
Graham

Historical
Dopaco

Packaging
Results
on

Results
on

Conversion
Conversion

from

Adjustments
for

from
U.S.

U.S.
GAAP
to

IFRS,
the
Full
Period

GAAP
to

IFRS,
Preliminary

Fair

Effect
of

Fair
Value
and Historical

Value
and
Other

Pro
Forma

the
2011 Historical

Other
Adjustments Graham

Adjustments
for
the The RGHL

HistoricalFinancing
Dopaco
as

for
the

Dopaco
Packaging

as
Graham
Packaging

2012
Refinancing Combined

RGHL
Group(1)Transactions(2)Adjusted(3)Acquisition(4)Adjusted(5)Acquisition(6)Transactions(7)Group(8)

Revenue $ 2,367 $ � $ 109 $ (3)(c) $ 757 $ � $ � $ 3,230
Cost of sales (1,924) � (95) 6(a)(c) (641) (29)(c)(d) � (2,683)

Gross profit 443 � 14 3 116 (29) � 547
Other income
(expense) 23 � � � 1 � � 24
Selling, marketing
and distribution
expenses (82) � (2) � (17) � � (101)
General and
administration
expenses (152) � (9) (2)(a) (23) (13)(c)(d) � (199)
Other expenses (57) � � � (7) � � (64)
Share of profit of
associates and joint
ventures, net of

6 � � � � � � 6

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 208

income tax (equity
method)

Profit (loss) from
operating
activities 181 � 3 1 70 (42) � 213

Financial income 101 � � � � � � 101
Financial expenses (381) 18(a)(b) � � (53) 46(b) (24)(a) (394)

Net financial
income/(expenses) (280) 18 � � (53) 46 (24) (293)

Profit/(loss) before
income tax (99) 18 3 1 17 4 (24) (80)
Income tax benefit
(expense) 45 (6)(c) (1) �(b) (9) (2)(e) 9(b) 36

Profit (loss) from
continuing
operations before
non-recurring
charges directly
attributable to the
Pro Forma
Transactions $ (54) $ 12 $ 2 $ 1 $ 8 $ 2 $ (15) $ (44)

99

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

Adjustments
to

Adjustments
to

Historical
Graham

Historical
Dopaco

Packaging
Results
on

Results
on

Conversion
from

Adjustments